standards. The new standard established a five-step model for determining whether, how much and when

revenue is recognised. The Group has elected to adopt the modified retrospective approach for contracts with

customers that are not completed as at the date of initial application (i.e. 1 May 2018) with the cumulative effect

of initially applying HKFRS 15 as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained profits and comparative

information is not restated. Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable. Details are

described below.

The Group’s accounting policies for its revenue streams are disclosed in detail in note 3 below.

The impact of transition to HKFRS 15 was insignificant on the retained profits at 1 May 2018.

The amount of adjustment for each financial statement line item of the consolidated statement of financial

position at 1 May 2018 affected by the application of HKFRS 15 is illustrated below. Line items that were not

affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying

amount

previously

reported at

30 April 2018

Impact on

adoption of

HKFRS 15 —

Reclassification

Carrying amount

as restated at

1 May 2018*

Notes HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$’000

Trade and retention receivables/trade

receivable a 63,996 (15,413) 48,583

Amounts due from customers for

contract work a 64,476 (64,476) —

Contract assets a — 79,889 79,889

Amounts due to customers for contract

work b (3,652) 3,652 —

Trade and retention payables b (41,460) (3,652) (45,112)

* The amount in this column is before the adjustment from the adoption of HKFRS 9.

WINDMILL Group Limited64

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 April 2019

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSS”) (Continued)

HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Notes:

(a) For revenue from design, supply and installation services, the Group concluded that it will continue to be recognised over time,
using an output method to measure progress towards complete satisfaction of the service similar to the previous accounting